actually occurred on the date indicated herein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information of the Group does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position and net

tangible assets.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in conjunction

with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix  I  to this circular and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AS AT

   30 JUNE 2015

(i) Assuming all the  Cash Alternative Creditors accept the Cash Alternatives

The Grande Holdings Limited (In Liquidation)

Unaudited Pro Forma  Consolidated Statement  of Financial Position of the Group

(Assuming all the  Cash Alternative  Creditors accept Cash Alternatives)

(HK$’000)

The Group

as at

   30 Jun 2015

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Adjusted

Total

 ( Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   871   (217)   (18)   636

INVESTMENT PROPERT IES 1,100 (1,100) –

AVAILABLE FOR SALES

INVESTMENTS   143   143

DEFERRED TAXATION   11,721   11,721

GOODWILL   13,334   13,334

OTHER ASSETS   1,090   1,090

BRANDS AND

TRADEMARKS   663,589   663,589

   691,848   690,513

CURRENT ASSETS

INVENTORIES   35,265   35,265

ACCOUNTS & BILLS

RECEIVABLE   86,917   39 (23)   86,933

PREPAYMENT, DEPOSITS &

OTHER RECEIVABLES   27,789 ( 47)   (1,052)   26,690

TAX RECOVERABLE   1,146   1,146

PLEDGED DEPOSITS

WITH BANKS   4,078   4,078

CASH & BANK BALANCES   504,091 100,099   (  235,699)   (73)   (4,378)   364,040

   659,286   518,152

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 3

The Group

as at

   30 Jun 2015

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Adjusted

Total

 ( Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

BANK OVERDRAFT   (2,298)   (2,298)

ACCOUNTS & BILLS

PAYABLE   (10,712) 4,687   (6,025)

ACCRUED LIABILITIES AND

OTHER PAYABLE S   (3,386,278)   2,634,869   89,600   574,845   8,643   (78,321)

PROVISION FOR TAXATION   (90,314)  713   1,520   (88,081)

PROVISION FOR LEGAL

CLAIMS   (452,038)   452,038 –

   (3,941,640)   (174,725)

TOTAL NET (LIABILITIES) /

ASSETS   (2,590,506)   1,033,940

SHARE CAPITAL 46,023 (41,421) 11,506   39,172   55,280

SHARE PREMIUM 1,173,143 (1,173,143) 88,593   301,626   390,219

RESERVES   (4,209,057) 1,214,564   2,510,410   89,600   575,260   11,425   192,202

   (3,989,891)   637,701

NON-CONTROLLING

INTERESTS   399,385   (3,146)   396,239

TOTAL (DEFICIENCY) /

EQUITY   (2,590,506)   1,033,940

HK$

Unaudited consolidated net

tangible liabilities per

 Share before completion of

the Proposed Restructuring   (7.13)

Unaudited  pro forma adjusted

consolidated net tangible assets

per New Share after completion

of the Proposed Restructuring   0.06

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 4

(ii) Assuming none of the  Cash Alternative Creditors accept the Cash Alternatives

The Grande Holdings Limited (In Liquidation)

Unaudited Pro Forma  Consolidated Statement  of Financial Position of the Group

(Assuming none of the  Cash Alternative Creditors  accept Cash Alternatives)

(HK$’000)

The Group

as at Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjusted

   30 Jun 2015 Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Total

(  Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   871   (217)   (18)   636

INVESTMENT PROPERT IES  1,100 (1,100) –

AVAILABLE FOR SALES

INVESTMENTS   143   143

DEFERRED TAXATION   11,721   11,721

GOODWILL   13,334   13,334

OTHER ASSETS   1,090   1,090

BRANDS AND

TRADEMARKS   663,589   663,589

   691,848   690,513

CURRENT ASSETS

INVENTORIES   35,265   35,265

ACCOUNTS & BILLS

RECEIVABLE   86,917   39 (23)   86,933

PREPAYMENT, DEPOSITS &

OTHER RECEIVABLES   27,789  (47)   (1,052)   26,690

TAX RECOVERABLE   1,146   1,146

PLEDGED DEPOSITS

WITH BANKS   4,078   4,078

CASH & BANK BALANCES   504,091 100,099   (135,600)   (73)   (4,378)   464,139

   659,286   618,251

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 5

The Group

as at Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjusted

   30 Jun 2015 Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Total

(  Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

BANK OVERDRAFT   (2,298)   (2,298)

ACCOUNTS & BILLS

PAYABLE   (10,712) 4,687   (6,025)

ACCRUED LIABILITIES AND

OTHER PAYABLES   (3,386,278)   2,634,869   89,600   574,845   8,643   (78,321)

PROVISION FOR TAXATION   (90,314)  713   1,520   (88,081)

PROVISION FOR LEGAL

CLAIMS   (452,038)   452,038 –

   (3,941,640)   (174,725)

TOTAL NET (LIABILITIES) /

ASSETS   (2,590,506)   1,134,039

SHARE CAPITAL 46,023 (41,421) 11,506   41,422   57,530

SHARE PREMIUM 1,173,143 (1,173,143) 88,593   318,938  407,531

RESERVES   (4,209,057) 1,214,564   2,590,947   89,600   575,260   11,425   272,739

   (2,989,891)   737,800

NON-CONTROLLING

INTERESTS   399,385   (3,146)   396,239

TOTAL (DEFICIENCY) /

EQUITY   (2,590,506)   1,134,039

HK$

Unaudited consolidated net

tangible liabilities per

 Share before completion of

the Proposed Restructuring   (7.13)

Unaudited  pro forma adjusted

consolidated net tangible

assets per New Share after

completion of the Proposed

Restructuring   0.08

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

 (ALL  CASH ALTERNATIVE CREDITORS ACCEPT THE CASH ALTERNATIVES)

1. This adjustment  represents the financial effect of the Capital Reorganisation comprising of